

No. S16G1463

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

—————  
E. KENDRICK SMITH,

*Appellant,*

v.

NORTHSIDE HOSPITAL, INC., ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Georgia**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL CHRISTOPHER M. CARR**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR      SBN 112505  
*Attorney General*

SARAH HAWKINS WARREN      SBN 219208  
*Solicitor General*

TIMOTHY A. BUTLER      SBN 487967  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

RUSSELL D. WILLARD      SBN 760280  
*Sr. Asst. Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
Tel: (404) 656-3300

May 22, 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Under the Georgia Open Records Act, a private person or entity has an implied contractual obligation to produce any non-exempt record that it prepared, maintained, or received in the performance of any service or function “for or on behalf of” an agency. ....	3
A. Standing alone, the phrase “for or on behalf of” is ambiguous.....	3
B. Read in context, the phrase “for or on behalf of” should be interpreted to create an implied contractual obligation to produce records to an agency upon the agency’s request. ....	7
C. The parties and the amici have argued in support of a narrower reading of the Act, but their arguments are flawed. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Athens Observer, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 245 Ga. 63 (1980).....	12
<i>City of Atlanta v. Mitcham</i> , 296 Ga. 576 (2015).....	14
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	3, 4
<i>Hackworth v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 214 Ga. App. 17 (1994).....	12
<i>Houston v. Rutledge</i> , 237 Ga. 764 (1976).....	12
<i>John A. Roebling’s Sons Co. v. S. Power Co.</i> , 145 Ga. 761 (1916).....	10
<i>Macon Tel. Publ’g Co. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 256 Ga. 443 (1986).....	12
<i>Mooney v. Webster</i> , 300 Ga. 283 (2016).....	14
<i>Nw. Ga. Health Sys., Inc. v. Times-Journal, Inc.</i> , 218 Ga. App. 336 (1995).....	13
<i>Red &amp; Black Publ’g Co. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 262 Ga. 848 (1993).....	12
<i>Reliance Equities, LLC v. Lanier 5, LLC</i> , 299 Ga. 891 (2016).....	8
<i>United HealthCare of Ga., Inc. v. Ga. Dep’t of Cmty. Health</i> , 293 Ga. App. 84 (2008).....	13

*W. Sky Fin., LLC v. Olens*,  
 300 Ga. 340 (2016).....11

*Wilensky v. Blalock*,  
 262 Ga. 95 (1992).....10

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 201 .....3

18 U.S.C. § 201(a) .....4

O.C.G.A. § 10-6-1.....5

O.C.G.A. § 50 18-71(b) .....10

O.C.G.A. § 50-14-1(a)(1) .....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70(a) .....1, 11

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70(b)(1) .....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-70(b)(2) .....2

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(a) .....8, 9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(b)(1)(A).....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(b)(1)(B).....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(b)(2) .....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(b)(3) .....10

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-71(c)(1) .....9

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-73.....10

O.C.G.A. § 50-18-74.....14

O.C.G.A. §50-18-74.....10

**Legislative History**

1959 Ga. Laws 88-89 .....2, 12  
1988 Ga. Laws 244 .....2, 12  
1992 Ga. Laws 1064 .....2, 12  
1999 Ga. Laws 553 .....2, 13  
2012 Ga. Laws 218 .....2, 13  
2012 Ga. Laws 226 .....13

**Other Authorities**

1989 Op. Att’y Gen. 89-32 .....11  
7 Ga. Jur. Contracts § 1:78.....10  
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....5  
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, merriam-webster.com .....5  
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1, cmt. a (Am. Law Inst. 1958).....5  
Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....7, 14
